

No. 22-451

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Advance Colorado Institute
in Support of Petitioners**

KRISTINE L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
8700 E. Jefferson Ave. #370953
Denver, CO 80237
(720) 285-9552
kristiburtonbrown@gmail.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. It is the Duty of Congress Alone to Clarify
or Amend Statutory Silence When
Necessary.....4

 A. The Separation of Powers Holds
 Each Branch Accountable.....5

 B. Clear Direction Must Come From
 Congress.....7

 C. Where There is Clear Statutory
 Direction, the Best Interpretation
 Test Should Be Followed.....12

II. A Strong Non-Delegation Doctrine Should
 Be Adopted.....13

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1-2, 4-5, 7-9, 11-17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	3
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Evtl. Prot,</i> 903 F.3d 65 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Department of Transportation v. Ass’n of American Railroads,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	2, 15
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	16
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	5, 7, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	15
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1891).....16

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....4, 11, 13

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....4

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....6

Salcedo v. Hanna,
936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019).....10, 11, 12

United States v. Nichols,
784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....10

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §1.....13

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....12

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the*

<i>Precise Text of the Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014).....	17
Charles Murray, <i>By the People: Rebuilding Liberty Without Permission</i> (2017).....	3
F.A. Hayek, <i>The Road to Serfdom</i> (1944).....	3
<i>Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (J. & A. McLean eds., 1788).....	15
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....	8
Jonah Goldberg, <i>Suicide of the West: How the Rebirth of Tribalism, Populism, Nationalism, and Identity Politics is Destroying American Democracy</i> (2018).....	2, 14
Justin Walker, <i>The Kavanaugh Court and the Schechter-to-Chevron Spectrum: How the New Supreme Court Will Make the Administrative State More Democratically Accountable</i> , 95 Indiana L.J. 923 (2020).....	8, 10, 16
Matthew Continetti, <i>The Managers vs. The Managed</i> , Weekly Standard (Sept. 21, 2015)....	14
Mike Lee, <i>Our Lost Constitution: The Willful Subversion of America's Founding Document</i> (2016).....	6
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	15

Robert A. Katzmann, *Judging Statutes* (2014).....12

Ronald J. Pestritto, *The Birth of the
Administrative State: Where It Came From
and What It Means for Limited Government*,
The Heritage Foundation (Nov. 20, 2007).....3
